
No. 17-3163

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Indiana
Case No. 16-cv-763-TWP-DML
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WISCONSIN, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA, THE MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN
BANC***

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

*(Additional counsel listed on
following page)*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

MARTY J. JACKLEY
South Dakota Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

PATRICK MORRISEY
West Virginia Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

BILL SCHUETTE
Michigan Attorney General

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

PHIL BRYANT
Governor of the State of Mississippi

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court Should Grant Indiana’s *En Banc* Petition To Settle The
 Conflict With The Eighth Circuit Over The Constitutionality Of
 Respectful-Disposition Provisions 3

 II. The Court Should Also Rehear *En Banc* The Panel’s Decision On The
 Constitutionality Of The Antidiscrimination Provisions 4

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	6
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	8
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	3, 8
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Indus., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Parisie v. Greer</i> , 705 F.2d 882 (1983) (en banc)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 614 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Gannon</i> , 684 F.2d 433 (7th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	4
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	8

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3204	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3603.02	1, 4
Ark. Code § 20-16-1804	1, 4
Indiana House Enrolled Act 1337	1, 5
Kan. Stat. § 65-6726	1, 4
La. Stat. § 40:1061.1.2	1

Minn. Stat. § 145.1621..... 3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.121 4
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.1 4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10 1, 4
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-731.2 1, 4
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-64..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
Fed. R. App. P. 35 4
